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Please contact Abbie Strickland, Planner, at 707-441-2630 or by email at 

astrickland@co.humboldt.ca.us if you have any questions about the scheduled public hearing 

item.  



AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL 

Hearing Date 

November 4, 2021 

Subject   

Conditional Use Permit 

Contact 

Abbie Strickland 

Project Description The applicant is seeking a Conditional Use Permit for 31,500 square feet of 

outdoor cultivation. Light depravation techniques are utilized to obtain two harvests annually. 

Water for irrigation is sourced from a registered spring diversion. Projected annual water usage 

totals 284,000 gallons and water storage onsite totals 200,500 gallons in hard tanks and two water 

bladders. All processing occurs onsite, and the applicant will have employees. Energy will be 

supplied by a generator. 

Project Location: The project is located in Humboldt County, in the Garberville area, on the east 

side of Flat Rock Road approximately .8 mile south from the intersection of Alderpoint Road and 

Flat Rock Road, on the property known to be in Section 21 Township 04 South, Range 04 East, 

Humboldt Base Meridians. 

Present Plan Land Use Designations:  Residential Agriculture (RA40), Density: 40 acres per unit, 2017 

General Plan, Slope Stability: High Instability (3). 

Present Zoning: Unclassified (U) 

Application Number: PLN-12087-CUP  

Assessor Parcel Numbers:  223-072-004 

Applicant 

Christina Giannelli 

11139 Bixler Place 

Grass Valley, CA 95949 

Owner 

Christina Dickman 

2935 China Well Road 

Auburn, CA 95603  

Environmental Review:  The proposed project is statutorily exempt from the provisions of the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per section 15270 (Projects Which Are Disapproved) 

of the CEQA Guidelines.  

State Appeal Status:  The proposed project is NOT appealable to the California Coastal 

Commission 

Major Issues:   Inconsistency with Humboldt County Code, lack of adequate information to 

support making required findings for approval, and uncooperative applicants. 
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Christina Giannelli 

PLN-12087-CUP 

APN: 223-072-004 

 

Recommended Commission Action: 

1. Describe the application as a public hearing; 

2.  Request that staff present the project; 

3. Open the public hearing and receive testimony; and  

4. Close the hearing and adopt the Resolution to do the following:  

 

Find the project exempt from environmental review pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 

15270, make the finding that the project site is in violation of Humboldt County Code and that the 

applicant has not provided the County the information necessary to make the required findings 

for approval and deny the Christina Giannelli project.  

 

Executive Summary:  For Planning Commission consideration is an application under the 

Commercial Medical Marijuana Land Use Ordinance (CMMLUO) for a Conditional Use Permit for 

31,500 square feet of existing outdoor commercial cannabis cultivation. The Christina Giannelli 

application was submitted on December 20, 2016. 

 

Staff is recommending denial of the project because the applicant has been unresponsive to 

County requests for information and has repeatedly violated county ordinance.  The submitted 

application does not include evidence to support making the required findings under Section 312-

17.1 of the Humboldt County Code (required findings for all permits).  This project is not consistent 

with section 314-55.4.12.1.1, which states that permittees and operators shall conduct all 

commercial cannabis activities in compliance with all applicable state laws and County 

ordinances. By initiating cultivation without the required County permit and State License, the 

applicant has violated the Humboldt County Code, as well as violated various provisions of state 

law as described below.   

 

On July 5, 2018, the applicant was notified that cultivation was occuring on the subject parcel 

without the required County Interim Permit and state license. The applicant was directed to obtain 

an Interim Permit and state license or remove the unauthorized cultivation. The applicant received 

an Interim Permit from the County of Humboldt on October 31, 2018, which authorized the 

continued cultivation of 13,600 square feet. The Compliance Agreement associated with the 

Interim Permit advised the applicant that any expansion beyond the verified cultivation area 

would be a violation of the Interim Permit, Humboldt County Code, and State Law.  

 

On December 14, 2019, the applicant received notice from the Planning Department that the 

applicant would not be receiving an Interim Permit for the 2020 cultivation season due to unpaid 

taxes from the 2018 cultivation season. 

 

On April 24, 2020, a Violation Letter was issued to the applicant for an expansion of 7,960 square 

feet over the approved cultivation area during the 2019 cultivation season. The applicant was 

required to pay a penalty fee of $15,920 and was notified that repeated unauthorized cultivation 

would lead to denial of the permit application.  

 

On July 13, 2020, the applicant received a Violation Letter for the unauthorized cultivation of 

21,123 square feet during the 2020 cultivation season. On August 3, 2020, the applicant contacted 

the Planning Department and was unwilling to remove the unauthorized cultivation. At this time 

the applicant had not paid the excise tax due for the 2018 and 2019 cultivation seasons. On 

November 23, 2020, the Code Enforcement Unit (CEU) visited the property and posted a Notice 

PLN-12087-CUP Christina Giannelli November 4, 2021 Page 3



to Abate Nuisance. On December 2, 2020, the applicant contacted CEU and provided 

photographs showing that one greenhouse had been removed. The applicant was notified that 

all infrastructure needed to be removed by January 4, 2021. The information in the record shows 

that the applicant did not contact CEU or the Planning Department to verify removal of the 

structures. No further contact was made to the applicant until September 29, 2021. 

 

On September 29, 2021, the applicant received a Violation Letter for the unauthorized cultivation 

of 22,080 square feet in the 2021cultivation season. This Violation Letter also acknowledged the 

unauthorized cultivation during the 2020 cultivation season, which remained unresolved. The 

applicant was notified that the permit application would be brought forward to the Planning 

Commission on October 21, 2021, with a recommendation of denial.  

 

Summary: The submitted application does not include enough evidence to support making the 

required findings under Section 312-17.1.  Because cultivation was initiated without a permit, the 

project is not consistent with 314-55.4.8.1, which states that permittees and operators shall conduct 

all commercial cannabis activities in compliance with all applicable state laws and County 

ordinances.  Finally, the department has attempted to contact the applicant and the applicant 

has failed to respond.  

 

ALTERNATIVES: The Planning Commission could elect to direct staff to continue to attempt to reach 

the applicant to resolve the outstanding issues and continue processing the application in 

accordance with HCC Section 312-4.1 et seq.  However, given that staff has made multiple 

attempts to contact the applicant and he has been unresponsive, staff does not recommend this 

alternative.  
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RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 

OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT 

Resolution Number: 21- 

Records Number: PLN-12087-CUP  

Assessor’s Parcel Number: 223-072-004 

Resolution by the Planning Commission of the County of Humboldt certifying compliance with the 

California Environmental Quality Act and denying the Christina Giannelli Conditional Use Permit.  

WHEREAS, Christina Giannelli, submitted an application on December 20, 2016, for a Conditional Use 

Permit for 31,500 square feet of pre-existing outdoor commercial cannabis cultivation: and  

WHEREAS, the property has repeatedly been operated in violation of the county ordinance and 

state law; and  

WHEREAS, the project is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15270 of 

the State CEQA Guidelines (projects which are disapproved); and 

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Planning Commission held a duly-noticed public hearing on 

November 4, 2021, and reviewed, considered, and discussed the application for a Conditional 

Use Permit and reviewed and considered all evidence and testimony presented at the hearing. 

Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission makes all the following findings: 

1. FINDING: Project Description: A Conditional Use Permit for 31,500 square feet of pre-

existing outdoor commercial cannabis cultivation. 

EVIDENCE: a) Project File: PLN-12087-CUP

2. FINDING: CEQA.  The requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have

been complied with. The project is statutorily exempt from CEQA as it is a

project which is not approved.

EVIDENCE: a) Section 15270 of the CEQA Guidelines

FINDINGS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

3. FINDING The proposed development is not consistent with the requirements of the

CMMLUO Provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

EVIDENCE a) The applicant has repeatedly violated Humboldt County Code Section 314-

55.4.8.1 which states that permittees and operators shall conduct all

commercial cannabis activities in compliance with all applicable state laws

and County ordinances.  The site has repeatedly been utilized for

commercial cannabis without the necessary county and state authorization

and has been unresponsive to county direction for resolution of violations.

b) By cultivating without the required state license, the applicant has violated

various provisions of state law.
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DECISION 

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Humboldt County Planning 

Commission does hereby: 

• Adopt the findings set forth in this resolution; and

• Denies the Conditional Use Permit for Christina Giannelli, based upon the Findings

and Evidence.

Adopted after review and consideration of all the evidence on November 4, 2021. 

The motion was made by COMMISSIONER __________________and second by COMMISSIONER 

______________ and the following ROLL CALL vote: 

AYES: COMMISSIONERS: 

NOES: COMMISSIONERS: 

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS: 

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS: 

DECISION: 

I, John Ford, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the County of Humboldt, do hereby certify 

the foregoing to be a true and correct record of the action taken on the above-entitled matter 

by said Commission at a meeting held on the date noted above.    

______________________________ 

John Ford, Director 

Planning and Building Department 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

 

VIOLATION LETTERS  
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April 24, 2020 

 
Christina Giannelli 
11139 Bixler Place 

Grass Valley, CA 95949 

 

 

RE: Permit Application No. 12087, Key APN 223-072-004 

 

Dear Christina Giannelli, 

 

As part of its ongoing review of cannabis projects, the Planning and Building Department 

evaluates satellite imagery of cultivation areas. That review process has identified a potential 

violation for the above referenced project. The County is committed to helping all cannabis 

applicants remedy violations and comply with local and state regulations. Your immediate 

attention is requested to resolve the issues described below.   

 

According to our records, an interim permit was issued for 13,600 square feet of outdoor 

cultivation. Analysis of satellite imagery has concluded that cultivation occurred in excess of 

issued permits and approvals. Specifically, unauthorized cultivation consisting of 7,960 square 

feet of outdoor cultivation occurred during the 2019 season.  

 

The penalty fee for the expansion is calculated by multiplying the area of expansion by twice 

the Measure S Excise Tax ($2 a square foot for outdoor and $4 a square foot for mixed light 

cultivation). The total penalty for the unauthorized cultivation described in this letter is $15,920.  

The area of unauthorized cultivation must also be removed and restored. Please also be advised 

that repeated unauthorized cultivation may lead to revocation of the Interim Permit and/or 

denial of the permit application. 

 

Response Required 

The following options are available, and a response must be communicated to the Department 

in writing within 30 days:  

 

1. If the aerial imagery analysis is accurate, resolve the violation by paying the penalty fee 

and removing the expanded cultivation area including infrastructure. Restoration of the 

expansion area will be a condition of provisional permit issuance; OR 

 

2. Withdraw the application, remove all cannabis related fixtures and equipment from the 

parcel, and remediate, restore, and restock any disturbed area to their natural 

condition; OR 

3. Respond to this letter with clear and substantial evidence to establish why the cultivation 

area did not expand.  
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Responses must be received within 30 days of the date of this letter. If no response is received 

within 30 days of the date of this letter, the application will be prepared for hearing with the 

evidence presently in the file. Staff will recommend denial and refer the project for enforcement 

actions.    

If you have questions about this letter, please contact Meghan Ryan at (707) 445-7541 or at 

mryan2@co.humboldt.ca.us. 

Sincerely, 

Cliff Johnson 

Supervising Planner 

ENC: Satellite Imagery 
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July 13, 2020 
 
Christina Giannelli 
11139 Bixler Place 
Grass Valley, CA 95949 
 
RE: Permit Application No. 12087, APN 223-072-004-000 
 
Christina Giannelli, 
 
Your site has previously been identified as commercially cultivating cannabis without the proper 
authorizations, licenses and permits from the county and the state. You were notified in a 
previous letter that this was not permittable and that cultivation may not occur on the property 
until the required permits and licenses had been obtained.  

 
According to our records, there are still no active permits to cultivate currently in place at this 
property. Analysis of satellite imagery has concluded that cultivation is again occurring without 
the required permits and approvals. Specifically, unauthorized cultivation consisting of 21,123 
square feet occurred during the 2020 season.   

 
As a result of these repeated violations of county code and state law, the county does not 
believe the permit application is supportable for approval. Accordingly, you have the following 
options. 
 
Response Required 
The following options are available, and a response must be communicated to the Department 
in writing within 10 days:  
 

1. Withdraw the application, remove all cannabis related fixtures and equipment from the 
parcel, and remediate, restore, and restock any disturbed area to their natural 
condition; OR 

2. Respond to this letter with clear and substantial evidence that demonstrates that the 
unauthorized cultivation is not occurring.  
 

If no response is received within 10 days of the date of this letter, the application will be 
prepared for decision and staff will recommend denial and refer the project for enforcement 
actions.  You will also then be billed for the additional staff costs for preparing the application for 
denial.     

If you have questions about this letter, please contact Branden Howton at (707) 476-2367 or at 
bhowton1@co.humboldt.ca.us  
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Sincerely, 

 
Cliff Johnson 
Supervising Planner 
 
ENC: Satellite Imagery        
EC: christinagiannellistyles@gmail.com 
CC:  
 
Owner: 
Christina Dickman 
2935 China Well Rd 
Auburn, CA 95603 
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Planet Team (2020)

Satellite Imagery - Application No. 12087
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ATTACHMENT 2 

 

NOTICE TO ABATE NUISANCE 
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COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT 
CODE ENFORCEMENT UNIT 
3015 H Street 
Eureka, California 95501 
(707) 476-2429 
 

 

 
 

 

NOTICE TO ABATE 
NUISANCE 

[Humboldt County Code §351-7] 
 
 
Address of Affected Property:  
2275 Flat Rock Rd, Garberville, CA 95542 
 
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers:  
223-072-004-000 
 
Owners:  
Christina Giannelli 
2935 China Well Rd 
Auburn, CA 95603 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that conditions described in “Attachment A – Conditions Constituting a 
Nuisance” exist on property situated in the County of Humboldt, State of California, as described in 
“Attachment B – Legal Description,” which are in violation of state law and/or the Humboldt County Code.  
Such conditions exist to an extent that constitutes a “nuisance” pursuant to Humboldt County Code Section 
351-3. 

 
YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED to ABATE said nuisance within ten (10) calendar days after service 

of this Notice to Abate Nuisance. 
 
NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, if the Humboldt County Code Enforcement Unit determines that 

the condition or conditions causing said nuisance is imminently dangerous to human life or limb or is 
detrimental to the public health or safety, the Code Enforcement Unit may order that the affected property be 
vacated pending the correction or abatement of the condition or conditions causing the nuisance. 

 
NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that you may not retaliate against a lessee of the affected property 

pursuant to Section 1942.5 of the California Civil Code. 
 
NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that you may file with the Code Enforcement Unit an appeal of the 

determination that a nuisance exists on the affected property within ten (10) calendar days after service of this 
Notice to Abate Nuisance. 
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NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that an appeal of the Code Enforcement Unit’s determination that a 
nuisance exists on the affected property must be prepared using the form attached hereto as “Attachment C – 
Code Enforcement Appeal Hearing Request Form.” 

 
NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, upon receipt of an appeal of the determination that a Nuisance 

exists on the affected property, the Code Enforcement Unit shall set the matter for hearing before a County 
appointed hearing officer and issue a Notice of Code Enforcement Appeal Hearing as set forth in Humboldt 
County Code Section 351-9. 

 
NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the date of the Code Enforcement Appeal Hearing shall be no 

sooner than fifteen (15) calendar days after the date on which the Notice of Code Enforcement Appeal Hearing 
is served. 

 
NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, if the required corrective action or actions set forth in “Attachment 

A – Conditions Constituting a Nuisance” is not commenced, prosecuted and completed within ten (10) calendar 
days after service of this Notice to Abate Nuisance, or in case of an appeal, the time limits set forth in the 
Finding of Nuisance and Order of Abatement, the Code Enforcement Unit may correct or abate the condition 
or conditions causing the nuisance on the affected property pursuant to Humboldt County Code Section 351-
13. 

 
NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the costs of the required abatement may become a charge against 

the affected property and made a special assessment against the property, and that said special assessment may 
be collected at the same time and in the same manner, and shall be subject to the same penalties, interest and 
procedures of foreclosure and sale in the case of delinquency, as is provided for ordinary property taxes. 

 
NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the costs of the required abatement may also become a charge 

against the affected property which has the same force, effect and priority of a judgment lien governed by the 
provisions of California Code of Civil Procedure Sections 697.310, et seq., and may be extended as provided 
in California Code of Civil Procedure Sections 683.110, et seq. 

 
NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that any personal property collected by the Code Enforcement Unit 

during the correction or abatement of the condition or conditions causing the nuisance on the affected property 
may be sold in the same manner as surplus personal property of the County of Humboldt, and the proceeds from 
such sale shall be paid into the revolving fund created pursuant to the provisions of the Humboldt County Code. 
  
For the Humboldt County Code Enforcement Unit: 

 

Signature:      Title: Investigator 
 
Name: Brian Bowes       Date: November 23, 2020 
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ATTACHMENT A 
CONDITIONS CONSTITUTING A NUISANCE

Code 
Section(s) 

Nature of Violation Conditions Causing 
Nuisance 

Corrective Action Required 

314-55.4.3 Violation of the 
Commercial Cannabis 
Land Use Ordinance 

Unpermitted commercial 
cannabis operation with 
approximately 21,123 
square feet of cultivation. 

Remove all cannabis and cease all 
commercial cannabis cultivation 
operations and activities including 
removing the skins/tarps from 
greenhouse/hoophouse structures 
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ATTACHMENT B 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
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ATTACHMENT C 
CODE ENFORCEMENT APPEAL HEARING REQUEST FORM 

Address of Affected Property: 
2275 Flat Rock Rd, Garberville, CA 95542   
 
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 
223-072-004-000 
 
To: Humboldt County Code Enforcement Unit 

3015 H Street 
Eureka California, 95501 
 
Pursuant to Humboldt County Code Section 351-9, I am requesting a hearing to contest the Humboldt County Code 

Enforcement Unit’s determination that a nuisance exists on the above-referenced property. 
 
[Brief statement setting forth the interest that the requesting party has in the Code Enforcement Unit’s determination 

that a violation has occurred or exists on the affected property]:  ______________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________. 
 

[Brief statement of the material facts that the requesting party claims support the contention that a nuisance does not 
exist on the affected property]: __________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________.  

 
[Address at which the requesting party agrees to accept service of any additional notices or documents relating to 

the Code Enforcement Unit’s determination that a nuisance exists on the affected property]:  
  

Name: __________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Address: _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
City, State: _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Telephone Number: ________________________________________________________________________ 
  

 
I understand, and agree, that if I fail to appear at the place and time set for the requested appeal hearing, as set forth 

in the Notice of Code Enforcement Appeal Hearing issued pursuant to Humboldt County Code Section 351-9, the Code 
Enforcement Unit’s determination that a nuisance exists on the affected property will become final after ten (10) calendar 
days after service of the Notice to Abate Nuisance pursuant to Humboldt County Code Section 351-13. 

 
I hereby declare under the penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge. 
 
Signature: ________________________________________ 
 
Name: ___________________________________________ 
 
Date: ____________________________________________ 
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ATTACHMENT 3 

 

OPERATIONS PLAN  
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ATTACHMENT 4 

 

SITE PLAN  
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